West Virginia law.
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FOREWORD

These volumes contain the Acts of the First Regular Session
and the First Extraordinary Session of the 83" Legislature, 2017.

First Regular Session, 2017

The First Regular Session of the 83™ Legislature convened on
January 11, 2017, and following the election of officers of the two
houses, the opening and publishing of the returns of the election of
state officers at the general election held on the 8" day of
November, 2016, all as prescribed by Section 18, Article VI of the
Constitution of the State, the adoption of rules to govern the
proceedings of the two houses and concurrently and separately
acting on certain other matters incident to organization, took an
adjournment until February 8, 2017, as provided by the aforesaid
section of the Constitution. Reconvening, pursuant to the
adjournment, the constitutional sixty-day limit on the duration of
the session was midnight, April 8, 2017. The Governor issued a
proclamation on April 8, 2017, extending the session for a period
not to exceed one day for the purpose of considering the Budget
bill, and the Legislature adjourned sine die on April 9, 2017.

Bills totaling 1,802 were introduced in the two houses during
the session (1,108 House and 694 Senate). The Legislature passed
262 bills, 132 House and 130 Senate.

The Governor vetoed seventeen bills (Com. Sub. for H. B.
2018, Budget Bill, making appropriations of public money out of
the Treasury in accordance with section fifty-one, article six of the
Constitution; Com. Sub. for H. B. 2196, Relating to the secondary
schools athletic commission; H. B. 2446, Relating to the
requirement that all executive branch agencies maintain a website
that contains specific information; Com. Sub. for H. B. 2589,
Permitting students who are homeschooled or attend private
schools to enroll and take classes at the county’s vocational school;
Com. Sub. for H. B. 2646, Terminating the Women’s Commission
and discontinue its functions; S. B. 28, Creating new system for
certain contiguous counties to establish regional recreation
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authorities; S. B. 172, Eliminating salary for Water Development
Authority board members; Com. Sub. for S. B. 239, Limiting use
of wages by employers and labor organizations for political
activities; Com. Sub. for S. B. 248, Clarifying composition and
chairmanship of Commission on Special Investigations; Com.
Sub. for S. B. 255, Relating generally to filling vacancies in
elected office; S. B. 330, Relating to WV Workplace Freedom Act;
Com. Sub. for S. B. 347, Relating to modernization of Physician
Assistant Practice Act; Com. Sub. for S. B. 437, Discontinuing
WV Greyhound Breeding Development Fund; Com. Sub. for S.
B. 441, Establishing Municipal Home Rule Pilot Program; Com.
Sub. for S. B. 606, Relating to minimum wage and maximum
hours for employees; Com. Sub. for S. B. 622, Relating generally
to tax procedures and administration; and Com. Sub. for S. B. 656,
Relating to Student Data Accessibility, Transparency and
Accountability Act.) Notwithstanding the objections of the
Governor, the Legislature again passed S. B. 330, leaving a total of
246 bills, 127 House and 119 Senate, which became law.

There were 205 Concurrent Resolutions introduced during the
session, 141 House and 64 Senate, of which 45 House and 21
Senate were adopted. 26 House Joint Resolutions and 10 Senate
Joint Resolutions were introduced, proposing amendments to the
State Constitution, of which 1 Senate Joint Resolution (Com. Sub.
for S. J. R. 6, Roads to Prosperity Amendment of 2017) was
adopted. The House introduced 19 House Resolutions, and the
Senate introduced 74 Senate Resolutions, of which 13 House and
74 Senate were adopted.
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First Extraordinary Session, 2017

The Proclamation, as amended, calling the Legislature into
Extraordinary Session on May 4, 2017, contained fifteen items for
consideration.

The Legislature introduced 42 bills during the Extraordinary
Session, 23 House Bills and 19 Senate Bills.

Six concurrent resolutions were adopted. These included the
following three concurrent resolutions related to adjournment: S. C.
R. 101, Providing for adjournment of Legislature until May 15, 2017,
which was adopted on May 5, 2017; S. C. R. 102, Providing for
adjournment of Legislature until June 5, 2017, which was adopted on
May 24, 2017 and H. C. R. 2, Providing for an adjournment of the
Legislature until June 26, 2017, which was adopted on June 16, 2017.
The following three concurrent resolutions related to committees of
conference were adopted: S. C. R. 103, Suspending provisions of
Joint Rule 3 relating to committee of conference on House Bill 107,
S. C. R. 104, Suspending provisions of Joint Rule 3 relating to
committee of conference on House Bill 106; S. C. R. 105, Suspending
provisions of Joint Rule 3 relating to committee of conference on
House Bill 106.

During the First Extraordinary session, the Senate adopted 6
Senate Resolutions. The Legislature passed 8 bills, 3 House and 5
Senate.

The Governor vetoed one bill, (Com. Sub. for H. B. 113,
Relating to the sale of Jackie Withrow Hospital by the DHHR); and
one bill became law without his signature (S. B. 1013, Budget Bill),
leaving a total of 7 bills, 2 House and 5 Senate, which became law.

The Legislature adjourned the First Extraordinary Session sine die
on June 26, 2017.

STEPHEN J. HARRISON

Clerk of the House and
Keeper of the Rolls.
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MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES

REGULAR SESSION, 2017

Speaker: Tim Armstead — Elkview
Clerk: Stephen J. Harrison — Cross Lanes

OFFICERS

Sergeant-at-Arms: Marshall Clay — Fayetteville

Doorkeeper: Frank Larese — Belle

Name District _City Occupation Term
Ambler, George “Boogie” (R) ....42".......... Fort Spring............. Businessman/Educator/Farmer .............ccoeeevernnns 81t — 831
Anderson, Everette W. Jr. (R).....8"............ Williamstown......... Educator 71— 831
Armstead, Tim (R).........cooovvennne 40N ... Elkview Attorney Appt. 9/5/1998, 73'; 74t — g3rd
Arvon, Karen “Lynne” (R) ......... 3% Beckley.........ccoo..... Medical Sales/Social Services............ccccoeerrierenene. 81t — 831
Atkinson 111, Martin “Rick” (R)...... 11% ......... Reedy...o.ovvrrrrirnns Director of Sales g2nd — g3rd
Baldwin, Jr, Stephen (D).. ... Ronceverte Minister 831
Barrett, Jason (D) .......ccccovvvvevnane 61 .......... Martinsburg............ Restaurant Owner 81¢; 831
Bates, Mick (D) ......vvvvrrererrnninns 30M.......... Beckley .......o.ovene. Physical Therapist/ Small Business Owner ............ g2nd_ g3rd
Blair, Saira (R) .. ... Martinsburg Student 831
Boggs, Brent (D) ......coeeveevrnrenns 340 Gassaway ............... Railroad Engineer 7314831
Brewer, SCOtt (D) ......ovvvvrerenanns 1130 New Haven ............ Union Carpenter 831
Butler, Jim (R)... ... Henderson ... Excavating Contractor .... ..81%t - 83rd
Byrd, Andrew D. (D).....cccccvevnnn 35M South Charleston.... Attorney/Small Busingss OWNET .............ccoeeveveueceienn 831
Canestraro, Joe (D) .......ccccceeennne 4 Benwood................ Lawyer/Assistant Prosecuting Attorney ............c.cceveeeeee 831
Capito, Moore (R) .....c.vvvrerernnns 350 Charleston Attorney 831
Caputo, Mike (D) ....ccevvevrerenns 50 ... Rivesville............... UMWA, District 31 Vice-President ...............c....... 731 - g3rd
Cooper, ROy G. (R) ..cvvvueeriinns 28 ... Wayside .........cccceeee Retired U. S. Navy. 81t — 831
Cowles, Daryl E. (R) ...ccoverrnnns 58 ... Berkeley Springs.... Businessman 78t — 831
Criss, Vernon (R) ........cceeereeennne 00 Parkersburg ............ Executive 69; 834
Dean, Mark (R) .....cccovverrereunnnnnns 21 Verner Principal 831
Deem, Frank (R).......ccoevernrenn 100 Vienna.......ooevrenes Businessman, Oil and Gas Producer ......... 520 — 5gth: 57t — g2nd

Diserio, Phillip (D)...

Eldridge, Jeff (D).....ovvrvvrerrrrenns 22
Ellington, JOe (R) ......vvvrerevrnrenns 27h
Espinosa, Paul (R) ........cc.cccvuvune 66"
Evans, Allen V. (R) ...ooovvverrrnnns 54t
Evans, Edward (D) ..........cccvuveee. 26t

... Retired Electrician

(Senate); 64" — 65"
(Senate); 69, 727 — 79t
(Senate); 82" — 831

81%; 831

Alum CreekK............ Self EMPIOYEd......ovvvevrrierieierinsinnns 770 — 79, 81t - 83rd
Princeton Physician 80t — 831
Charles Town......... General Manager, Telecommunications.................. 81t — 83rd
Petershurg .............. BUSINESSMAN/FAIMET .....vvvveeererrreiseeseseeiesseseenes 70t — 831
Welch.......cccoooeeine Retired Science Teacher 831
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MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES - Continued

Name District _City Occupation Term
Fast, TOM (R) c.vvvevvevrrrerieinnens 3% Fayetteville Attorney 82nd — g3rd
Ferro, Michael T. (D) ... . McMechen. .. Retired Educator/Coach .79t — 831d
Fleischauer, Barbara Evans (D) ......51% .......... Morgantown........... Attorney/Small Business Owner .......... 72— 76th; 78t — 831d
Fluharty, Shawn (D) .........cc.evvue 39 Wheeling Attorney g2nd — g3rd
Folk, Michael “Mike” (R)........... 6319.......... Martinsburg............ Airline Pilot; Farmer 81t — 831
Foster, GEOff (R) ......coccevvvereuernens 150 Winfield................. CONSLIUCEION SUPPIY «..evvveeiriciei e g2nd — g3rd
Foster, Nancy Reagan (R)........... 38 ... Scott Depot ............ Business Owner 831
Frich, Cindy (R) ....ocvvvverierenninns 51 ... Morgantown........... Sales/Volunteer Home Care................ 76t — 77t 81t — 83d
Gearheart, Marty (R) . . Bluefield .. Businessman 80t — 831
Hamilton, Bill (R).......c.cocvevrvenn 450 ... Buckhannon........... Independent Insurance Agency OWNEr.................... 76t — 831
Hamrick, Danny (R) ......cccocveveaee 48M ... Clarksburg.............. Consulting, Media Production ...............cccceviienniae 81t — 831
Hanshaw, Roger (R) ......cccocevuene 334 Wallback Attorney g2nd — g3rd
Harshbarger, Jason (R) .............. AL Pullman..........c...... Natural Gas Storage Project Management........................ 831
Hartman, William G. (D). . Elkins.. .. Retired Independent Insurance Agent ... .76t — 831
Hicks, Kenneth Paul (D)............. 191 e Kenova Attorney 82m — 831
Higginbotham, Joshua (R) ... .Poca Author 831
Hill, Jordan (R).......ccooevveeunrnnnne 418 Summersville ......... Human Resources g2nd — g3rd
Hollen, Ray (R) .....ooovvevreeininens [ LU Elizabeth................ Retired USCG, Retired WV State Police...........c..ccccouu.n.. 831
Hornbuckle, Sean (D) ..........o..... 160.......... Huntington.............. Financial Services BroKer ............coovvvererernnnns g2nd — g3rd
Householder, Eric (R)..........co..... 64" ......... Martinsburg............ Small BUSINESS OWNET .......vuvveerrreirrirreersnsrenenns 80t — 831
Howell, Gary (R) .....covvvrererrnrnnns 561 .......... KEYSET ..o Small BUSINESS OWNET .......vuvveerrreisrerriseinnssenenes 80t — 831
laquinta, Richard (D)................. 48M ... Clarksburg.............. Teacher/Coach 76t — 81%, 831
Isner, Phil (D).......cccooerrriiirennne 434 ... Elkins Attorney 831d
Kelly, John (R) .o.ovvvvvrrrerieirinns 100 Parkersburg........... Retired, Chemical INAUSETY .........overevrrerirerieininans g2nd — g3rd
Kessinger, Kayla (R) .........ccco..... 3% Mount Hope............ Director of HUMan RESOUICES.............cvvrrrrernnnnns g2nd — g3rd
Lane, Charlotte (R).........ccc.cc..... 35M Charleston Lawyer 64th; 67; 70th; 8314
Lewis, TONY (R) ..ooveiiriniiins 534 ......... Eglon.....ccccocoviinn. Cable Splicer/Farmer 831
Longstreth, Linda (D) ......cocevenne 50 ... Fairmont................. AdMINIStrator/EdUCALON .........ccevrereeieeeerieieieeens 77t - 831
Love, Shirley (D)......cccocvurvvernnnee 3% Oak Hill Retired Appt. 8/8/1994, 71 (Senate);

72M — 78 (Senate); 83"
Lovejoy, Chad (D).....cvvvrerrnrenns 170 Huntington Attorney 831
Lynch, Dana (D)........cc.cccrererenn 44 . Webster Springs ..... Retired 81t — 831

Marcum, Justin (D) .20 ......... Williamson Attorney Appt. 1/21/2012, 80t; 81% — 831

Martin, Patrick (R)........cocrevrvenn 450 ... WESLON ... Business Owner 831
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MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES - Continued

Name District _City Occupation Term
Maynard, Zack (R) .....oooveevrnrenn 22, Harts ......ooovverinens Self Employed 831
McGeehan, Pat (R) .......covevrrrenn 1 Chester.........co.ovenn. Business Sales/AUtNOT ..o 79th; 82nd — g3rd
Miley, Tim (D) ..ovvvvvrrerieinrinns 480 ... Bridgeport Attorney 77h - 831
Miller, Carol (R)......cccovrveeuernnene 16N.......... Huntington............. Small Business Owner/Buffalo Farmer ................... 78" — 831
Miller, Rodney (D) .......ccccevevnnn 239 Madison ................. Retired Sheriff/ Executive Director Sheriff’s Assn........... 831
Moore, Riley (R) ....ccoovvvvvviirnins 67 .......... Harpers Ferry ......... 831
Moye, RiCKY (D).....covvevrerrenrnens 290 ... Crab Orchard.......... Businessman/School Bus Operator ..............c..cc...... 78" — 831
Nelson, EFic (R).....vvevrereernnens 350 Charleston.............. Businessman 80t — 831
O’Neal, John IV (R) .. . Beckley .. .. Businessman 80t — 831
Overington, John (R) ......ccevvne. 62M.......... Martinsburg............ Public Relations/Former EUCALON ..............cocvvven. 67— 831
Paynter, Tony (R) .....cccccovveeirienns 250 ... Hanover ................. Truck Driver 831
Pethtel, Dave (D) .......cc.cooveverenns 5 e Hundred Educator 69t — 715t 74th — g3rd
Phillips, Rupert. Jr. (R)*............ 240 Laredo........co.eveve. Sales Manager 80t — 831
Pushkin, MiKe (D) ......c.covvevnrene 371 Charleston.............. Taxi Driver/MUSICIaN .........ccvvrrervererieinresriernnes g2nd_ g3rd
Pyles, Rodney (D) ......ccccouvvvernaee 51 e Morgantown........... Retired 831
Queen, Ben (R)... . Bridgeport.. .. Media Entrepreneur/Photography .. ...831¢
Robinson, Andrew (D)................ 36M.......... Charleston.............. Real Estate Appraiser/Broker..............ccocoeoeevivininieinnnans 831
Rodighiero, Ralph (D) ................ 24 . LOgan......ccovvvvnne. DeliVery DFIVET .......c.cvvverereerisireriniens 78— goth; g2nd _ g3rd
Rohrbach, Matthew (R) .............. 170 Huntington Physician g2nd — g3rd
Romine, Chuck (R)........ccoevuvune 16M.......... Huntington.............. Retired Insurance Agent ...............cc....... 59t _ 1st; 74th; g3rd
Romine, William Roger (R)........ 6 West Union............. Retired School AdmiIniStrator ..............cccocevevereenne 75— 83rd
Rowan, RUth (R)......c.vvverirerrnrnnns 570 POINS ..o Retired Educator 77h - 831
Rowe, Larry L. (D)...vvvvererrnrenns 36".......... Charleston Attorney 7314 — 74t 75t — 761 (Senate);
g2nd - g3rd

Shott, JOhN (R)....vvvererrrirerernnns 270 Bluefield Attorney 79" (Resigned and Appt.
to Senate May 2010);

81t — 831

Sobonya, Kelli (R)........covurunnne 18h.......... Barboursville.......... Realtor. 76" — 831
Sponaugle, Isaac (D).................. 550 ... Franklin Attorney 81t — 831
Statler, JO& (R)....ccevereerrerrirneennns 51 . Core Retired 82nd — 83rd
Storch, Erikka (R).......cccevvereeenns 3 Wheeling................ Financial Officer 80" — 831
Summers, AMy (R).......ccoeerrurnns 490 . Flemington............ Registered Nurse g2nd — g3rd
Sypolt, Terri FUNK (R) .....cccvvvne. 52, ......... Kingwood Assessor 831
Thompson, Robert (D).. 19" ......... Wayne Teacher 831d

*Note: Delegate Phillips switched from Democrat to Independent on January 26, 2017, and from Independent to Republican on
May 11, 2017.
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MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES - Continued

Name District _City Occupation Term
Upson, Jill (R) ... ....65M ........ Charles Town......... Former Retail Manager ... .g2nd — g31d
Wagner, Danny (R) ........ccooevene 470 PRIlipPi..voeevenens Retired Educator and COach ..........ccevvereriernrnnns g2nd — g3rd
Walters, RON (R)......ovrrrerernnnne 39M . Charleston.............. Insurance Executive/President ................ 717319, 75t g31d
Ward, GUY (R)...cvvvereiririiiine 50 ... White Hall.............. Fairmont Community Development Partnership .............. 831
Westfall, Steve (R) ......ooovrverrene 120 12070 3V Insurance Agent 81% - 831
White, Brad (R) ....c.oovevveerrenrennnnns 36M.......... Charleston.............. Insurance AGent/OWNET .............c.evreeeerreereenrennnns g2nd — g3rd
Williams, John (D) .....ccccovvvevneee 51 Morgantown........... Insurance Sales 831
Wilson, S. Marshall (R).............. 60" .......... Gerrardstown.......... Author/Army Officer 831
Zatezalo, Mark (R) .......cccoverervnns 1 WeIrton ..o Hydrogeologist g2nd — g3rd
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MEMBERS OF THE SENATE

REGULAR SESSION, 2017

OFFICERS
President; Mitch Carmichael — Ripley
Clerk: Clark Barnes — French Creek

Sergeant-at-Arms: Andrew Palmer — Charleston
Doorkeeper: Jeffrey Branham — Cross Lanes

Name District _City Occupation Term
Azinger, Mike (R) 3rd Vienna Manager, Contractor Group............oc.evvereees 82" (House); 83"
Beach, Bob (D)....c.ovvvverrnnns 130 MOIGANTOWN. ... Appt. 5/1998, 73'; 751 — 79 (House); 80" — 831
Blair, Craig (R)......cccoovevvenns 150 e Martinsburg .............. BUSINESSMAN. ... 76" — 79" (House); 79" — 831
Boley, Donna (R) 3rd St. Marys. Retired Appt. 5/14/85; 67t; 68t — 8314
B0S0, Greg (R) «v.ovveverrererrnns UM Summersville............. Civil Engineer g2nd — g3rd
Carmichael, Mitch (R).......... 4® Ripley Director of Commercial Sales..... 75" — 80" (House); 81 — 83"
Clements, Charles H. (R)*....2" ........... New Martinsville ...... Retired...........cc.coeervrrrrrerinnns 77" (House); Appt. 1/2017, 831
Cline, Sue (R) gt Brenton Real Estate AGeNt .........cocvvvverererernnnnns Appt. 1/2016, 82"; 83"
Facemire, Doug (D) 12t Sutton Owner, Grocery Chain 79t — 831
Ferns, Ryan (R) 1 Wheeling Physical Therapist ..............ccccocoeueruennne. 80" — 81 (House); 83
Gaunch, Ed (R) gt Charleston Retired/Former President/ Insurance..............ccveu.... g2nd _ g3rd
Hall, Mike (R) 4th Winfield 72" — 77" (House); 78" — 831
Jeffries, Glenn (D) gth Red House Businessman 831
Karnes, Robert (R).... L1, .Tallmansville . ... Information and Technology Field Services... .g2md — g31d
Mann, Kenny (R) 10t Ballard Funeral Director 831
Maroney, Mike (R)............... 2M s Glen Dale.........c...... Physician 831
Maynard, Mark (R) 6t Genoa Automobile Dealer 82nd — 83rd
Miller, Ronald (D) ................ 100 LeWisburg .......cco.evene Self-Employed 80t — 831
Mullins, Jeff (R) gt Shady Spring Insurance g2nd_ g3rd
Ojeda I1, Richard (D)............ 7 Holden Retired US Army/JROTC INStIUCLON .......covvvnreerereririnirnene 831
Palumbo, Corey (D).............. 17N Charleston Attorney 76" — 78" (House); 79" — 831
Plymale, Robert (D) 5t Huntington Businessman 71t - 831
Prezioso, Roman (D) ............ 130 Fairmont ...........coo..... ADMINISLrator ..........cocovverrerinns 69" — 73" (House); 73" — 831

Note: Senator Kent Leonhardt served during the January 11, 2017 Organizational Session but resigned January 15, 2017 to
become Commissioner of Agriculture. Senator Clements was appointed January 28, 2017 and took the oaths of office on

February 2, 2017.
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MEMBERS OF THE SENATE - Continued

Name District _City Occupation Term
Romano, Mike (D).... J12.........Clarksburg .. ... Attorney/CPA g2nd — g3rd
Rucker, Patricia (R) .............. 16N Harpers Ferry............ Home Schooling Mother 831
Smith, Randy (R) 14t Davis COoal MINET ..o 81t — 82n (House); 831
Stollings, Ron (D) 7 Madison Physician 78t — 831
Swope, Chandler (R) ............ 6t Bluefield Retired 831
Sypolt, Dave (R).........cooevrene 140 Kingwood...........co.... Professional Land SUMVEYOT ............c.oveevrrerernrnnins 78t — 831
Takubo, Tom (R) ....cooverennne 17N e South Charleston....... Physician g2nd — g3rd
Trump, Charles (R)... Lawyer . . 71— 78! (House); 82 — 831
Unger, John 11 (D) ...ovevnnnes 16% ... Martinsburg .............. Businessman/Economic Development ....................... 74— g31d
Weld, Ryan (R) 1t Wellsburg Physical Therapist g2nd — g3rd
Woelfel, Mike (D) 5t Huntington Lawyer g2nd — g3rd
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HOUSE OF DELEGATES COMMITTEES

COMMITTEES OF THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES
Regular Session, 2017

STANDING

AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Allen Evans, Chair (Agriculture), Bill Hamilton, Chair (Natural
Resources), Roger Romine, Vice Chair (Agriculture), George Ambler,
Vice Chair, (Natural Resources), Isaac Sponaugle, Minority Chair,
(Agriculture), Ralph Rodighiero, Minority Chair, (Natural
Resources), Robert Thompson, Minority Vice Chair (Agriculture),
Ken Hicks, Minority Vice Chair (Natural Resources), Anderson,
Atkinson, Cooper, Folk, Hanshaw, Harshbarger, Lewis, C. Miller,
Moore, Overington, Summers, Wagner, Baldwin, Brewer, Eldridge,
Love, Lynch

BANKING AND INSURANCE

Cindy Frich, Chair (Banking), Steve Westfall, Chair (Insurance),
Jill Upson, Vice Chair (Banking), Brad White, Vice Chair,
(Insurance), Justin Marcum, Minority Chair, (Banking), Bill Hartman,
Minority Chair (Insurance), Chad Lovejoy, Minority Vice Chair,
(Banking), Andrew Robinson, Minority Vice Chair, (Insurance)
Arvon, Capito, Criss, Deem, A. Evans, Householder, McGeehan,
Nelson, O’Neal, C. Romine, Shott, Walters, Bates, laquinta, Isner,
Rowe, Sponaugle

EDUCATION

Paul Espinosa, Chair, Joe Statler, Vice Chair, Ricky Moye,
Minority Chair, Sean Hornbuckle, Minority Vice Chair, Blair,
Cooper, Dean, Folk, Harshbarger, Higginbotham, Kelly, Rohrbach, R.
Romine, Rowan, Upson, Wagner, Westfall, Wilson, Baldwin, E.
Evans, Hicks, Pyles, Rodighiero, Rowe, Thompson
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HOUSE OF DELEGATES COMMITTEES
ENERGY

Bill Anderson, Chair, John Kelly, Vice Chair (Oil and Gas), Mark
Zatezalo, Vice Chair (Coal), David Pethtel, Minority Chair, Jeff
Eldridge, Minority Vice Chair, Hamilton, Harshbarger,
Higginbotham, Kessinger, Martin, Maynard, Paynter, R. Romine,
Statler, Storch, Sypolt, Upson, Ward, Boggs, Caputo, Hicks, Lynch,
Marcum, Miley, Phillips

ENROLLED BILLS

Roger Hanshaw, Chair, Steve Westfall, Vice Chair, Lane,
Marcum, Pushkin

FINANCE

Eric Nelson, Chair, Eric Householder, Vice Chair, Brent Boggs,
Minority Chair, Mick Bates, Minority Vice Chair, Ambler, Anderson,
Butler, Cowles, Ellington, Espinosa, A. Evans, Frich, Gearheart,
Hamilton, C. Miller, Storch, Walters, Westfall, Barrett, Hartman,
Longstreth, Moye, Pethtel, Rowe, Sponaugle

GOVERNMENT ORGANIZATION

Gary Howell, Chair, Lynne Arvon, Vice Chair, Michael Ferro,
Minority Chair, Phil Diserio, Minority Vice Chair, Atkinson, Criss,
Hamrick, Hill, Lewis, Martin, Maynard, McGeehan, Paynter, Queen,
C. Romine, Sypolt, Ward, Brewer, Caputo, Eldridge, laquinta, Lynch,
Marcum, Pyles, Williams

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES

Joe Ellington, Chair, Amy Summers, Vice Chair, Linda
Longstreth, Minority Chair, Mike Pushkin, Minority Vice Chair,
Arvon, Atkinson, Butler, Cooper, Criss, Dean, Hill, Hollen,
Householder, Queen, Rohrbach, Rowan, Sobonya, White, Baldwin,
Bates, Fleischauer, Fluharty, laquinta, Love, Rodighiero
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HOUSE OF DELEGATES COMMITTEES
INDUSTRY AND LABOR

Tom Fast, Chair, Geoff Foster, Vice Chair, Scott Brewer Chair,
Phil Isner, Vice Chair, Blair, Cowles, Dean, Ellington, N. Foster,
Harshbarger, Hill, Householder, Overington, Shott, Sobonya, Statler,
Ward, White, Caputo, Diserio, Ferro, Fluharty, Hicks, R. Miller,
Pushkin

INTERSTATE COOPERATION

Erikka Storch, Chair, Danny Hamrick, Vice Chair, Ellington,
Higginbotham, R. Romine, Barrett, Ferro

JUDICIARY

John Shott, Chair, Roger Hanshaw, Vice Chair, Barbara
Fleischauer, Minority Chair, Shawn Fluharty, Minority Vice Chair,
Capito, Deem, Fast, G. Foster, N. Foster, Hollen, Kessinger, Lane,
Moore, O’Neal, Overington, Sobonya, Summers, Zatezalo, Byrd,
Canestraro, Isner, Lovejoy, R. Miller, Pushkin, Robinson

PENSIONS AND RETIREMENT

Ron Walters, Chair, Mike Folk, Vice Chair, Anderson, Hamilton,
O’Neal, E. Evans, Pethtel

POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS

Erikka Storch, Chair, Saira Blair, Vice Chair, Rodney Miller,
Minority Chair, John Williams, Minority Vice Chair, Anderson,
Cowles, Folk, G. Foster, Gearheart, Hamrick, Hanshaw, Householder,
Lane, Queen, Rohrbach, Statler, Summers, Barrett, Byrd, Canestraro,
Longstreth, Moye, Pyles, Robinson, Rowe

PREVENTION AND TREATMENT OF SUBSTANCE ABUSE

Joe Ellington, Chair, Kayla Kessinger, Vice Chair, Frich, Hollen,
Sobonya, Storch, Upson, Baldwin, Bates, Boggs, Hornbuckle
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HOUSE OF DELEGATES COMMITTEES
ROADS AND TRANSPORTATION

Marty Gearheart, Chair, Danny Hamrick, Vice Chair, Mike
Caputo, Minority Chair, Ed Evans, Minority Vice Chair, Ambler,
Butler, Capito, Criss, Dean, Espinosa, Fast, Howell, Lane, Maynard,
Paynter, Rohrbach, Statler, Wagner, Boggs, Canestraro, Diserio,
Hartman, Moye, Phillips, Williams

RULE MAKING REVIEW

Kelli Sobonya, Chair, Cindy Frich, Vice Chair, G. Foster,
Hanshaw, Fleischauer, Rowe

RULES

Tim Armstead, Chair, Anderson, Cowles, Ellington, Espinosa,
Hanshaw, Howell, C. Miller, Nelson, O’Neal, Overington, Shott,
Sobonya, Boggs, Caputo, Ferro, Fleischauer, Miley, Moye, Pethtel

SENIOR CITIZEN ISSUES

Ruth Rowan, Chair, Matt Rohrbach, Vice Chair, Dana Lynch,
Minority Chair, Rodney Pyles, Minority Vice Chair, A. Evans, Kelly,
Lewis, Martin, Maynard, Paynter, Queen, C. Romine, R. Romine,
Sypolt, Walters, White, Zatezalo, Boggs, Eldridge, Ferro, Fleischauer,
Love, Lovejoy, Moye, Pethtel

SMALL BUSINESS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Jordan Hill, Chair, Rick Atkinson, Vice Chair, Larry Rowe,
Minority Chair, Jason Barrett, Minority Vice Chair, Blair, Espinosa,
N. Foster, Higginbotham, Kelly, Kessinger, Martin, C. Miller, Moore,
Storch, Ward, Westfall, Wilson, Zatezalo, Bates, Byrd, Marcum,
Miley, Phillips, Sponaugle, Thompson
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HOUSE OF DELEGATES COMMITTEES
VETERANS’ AFFAIRS AND HOMELAND SECURITY

Jim Butler, Chair (Homeland Security), Roy Cooper, Chair
(Veterans’ Affairs), Pat McGeehan, Vice Chair (Homeland Security),
Danny Wagner, Vice Chair (Veterans’ Affairs), Andrew Byrd,
Minority Chair (Homeland Security), Richard laquinta, Minority
Chair (Veterans’ Affairs), Stephen Baldwin, Minority, Vice Chair
(Homeland Security), Joe Canestraro, Minority Vice Chair (Veterans’
Affairs) Arvon, Higginbotham, Hollen, Howell, Kelly, Kessinger,
Lewis, Paynter, Rowan, Sypolt, Upson, Wilson, Ferro, Fleischauer,
Longstreth, Lynch, Pushkin
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SENATE COMMITTEES

COMMITTEES OF THE SENATE
Regular Session, 2017

STANDING
AGRICULTURE AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT

Senators Sypolt (Chair), Rucker (Vice Chair), Clements, Cline,
Mann, Maynard, Smith, Beach, Miller, Ojeda, Woelfel.

BANKING AND INSURANCE
Senators Gaunch (Chair), Azinger (Vice Chair), Clements, Hall,
Mann, Maroney, Mullins, Swope, Facemire, Palumbo, Prezioso,
Romano, Woelfel.

CONFIRMATIONS

Senators Boley (Chair), Ferns (Vice Chair), Azinger, Blair, Boso,
Gaunch, Miller, Plymale, Prezioso.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Senators Maroney (Chair), Maynard (Vice Chair), Blair, Boso,
Cline, Mann, Smith, Swope, Takubo, Jeffries, Miller, Stollings,
Romano, Woelfel.

EDUCATION

Senators Mann (Chair), Karnes (Vice Chair), Azinger, Boley,
Hall, Maynard, Rucker, Swope, Trump, Beach, Plymale, Romano,
Stollings, Unger.

ENERGY, INDUSTRY AND MINING

Senators Smith (Chair), Sypolt (Vice Chair), Blair, Boley, Cling,
Ferns, Gaunch, Mullins, Swope, Facemire, Jeffries, Ojeda, Woelfel.
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SENATE COMMITTEES

ENROLLED BILLS
Senators Maynard (Chair), Azinger, Gaunch, Palumbo, Presiozo.
FINANCE

Senators Hall (Chair), Mullins (Vice Chair), Blair, Boley, Boso,
Ferns, Gaunch, Mann, Maroney, Sypolt, Takubo, Facemire, Palumbo,
Plymale, Prezioso, Stollings, Unger.

GOVERNMENT ORGANIZATION

Senators Blair (Chair), Gaunch (Vice Chair), Boso, Clements,
Maroney, Smith, Sypolt, Takubo, Weld, Facemire, Jeffries, Miller,
Palumbo, Woelfel.

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES

Senators Takubo (Chair), Maroney (Vice Chair), Azinger,
Clements, Karnes, Rucker, Trump, Weld, Palumbo, Plymale,
Prezioso, Stollings, Unger.

INTERSTATE COOPERATION

Senators Cline (Chair), Azinger (Vice Chair), Maroney, Maynard,
Sypolt, Palumbo, Unger.

JUDICIARY
Senators Trump (Chair), Weld (Vice Chair), Azinger, Clements,
Cline, Ferns, Karnes, Maynard, Rucker, Smith, Swope, Beach,
Jeffries, Miller, Ojeda, Romano, Woelfel.
MILITARY

Senators Weld (Chair), Boley (Vice Chair), Azinger, Clements,
Cline, Sypolt, Facemire, Ojeda, Palumbo.
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SENATE COMMITTEES

NATURAL RESOURCES
Senators Maynard (Chair), Mann (Vice Chair), Cline, Karnes,
Rucker, Smith, Sypolt, Takubo, Beach, Facemire, Prezioso, Stollings,
Woelfel.
PENSIONS

Senators Gaunch (Chair), Hall (Vice Chair), Maroney, Mullins,
Weld, Plymale, Romano.

RULES

Senators Carmichael (Chair), Blair, Boley, Ferns, Hall, Sypolt,
Trump, Palumbo, Prezioso, Plymale, Stollings.

TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

Senators Boso (Chair), Swope (Vice Chair), Gaunch, Maroney,
Maynard, Rucker, Beach, Jeffries, Plymale.

SELECT COMMITTEE ON TAX REFORM

Senators Karnes (Chair), Blair (Vice Chair), Ferns, Boso, Gaunch,
Jeffries, Plymale.

COMMITTEE ON THE WORKFORCE

Senators Swope (Chair), Weld (Vice Chair), Boso, Karnes,
Mullins, Rucker, Smith, Beach, Jeffries, Ojeda, Stollings.
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LEGISLATURE OF WEST VIRGINIA

ACTS

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 2017

CHAPTER 1

(Com. Sub. for S. B. 497 - By Senators Stollings,
Takubo, Plymale, Maroney and Facemire)

[Passed March 31, 2017; in effect ninety days from passage.]
[Approved by the Governor on April 11, 2017.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact §55-7-19 of the Code of West
Virginia, 1931, as amended, relating to liability for health care
providers who provide services at school athletic events;
providing that persons licensed, certified or registered in this
state or another state to provide health care or professional
health care services are subject to limited liability if they
render emergency care or treatment at a public or private
elementary or secondary school athletic event; outlining
circumstances under which liability can be limited;
eliminating provisions limiting liability to the extent of
insurance coverage; eliminating reference to standard of care
in medical professional liability act; and establishing that acts
of willful misconduct are not subject to limited liability.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That 855-7-19 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as
amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 7. ACTIONS FOR INJURIES.

855-7-19. Liability of health care providers who render services at
school athletic events; limiting liability; exceptions.



2 ACTIONS AND SUITS [Ch. 2

(a) Any person licensed by, or certified or registered in,
this state or another state to provide health care or
professional health care services: (1) Who is in attendance
at an athletic event sponsored by a public or private
elementary or secondary school; and (2) who gratuitously
and in good faith agrees to render emergency care or
treatment to any participant during the event in connection
with an emergency arising during or as the result of the
event, without objection of the participant, may not be held
10 liable for any civil damages as a result of the care or
11 treatment, or as a result of any act or failure to act in
12 providing or arranging further medical treatment.

O©oo~Noorh,WwN k-

13 (b) The limitation of liability established by the
14 provisions of this section does not apply to acts or omissions
15 constituting gross negligence or willful misconduct. For
16 purposes of this section, the term “athletic event” includes
17 scheduled practices for any athletic event.

®
CHAPTER 2

(Com. Sub. for H. B. 2850 - By Delegates Shott,
O'Neal, Sobonya and Moore)

[Passed April 7, 2017; in effect ninety days from passage.]
[Approved by the Governor on April 26, 2017.]

AN ACT to amend the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended,
by adding thereto a new section, designated 855-7-31,
relating to product liability actions; limiting product liability
action against seller other than the manufacturer of the
product except in certain circumstances; defining terms; and
providing an effective date.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:
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That the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be
amended by adding thereto a new section, designated 855-7-31,
to read as follows:

ARTICLE 7. ACTIONS FOR INJURIES.

855-7-31. Limitation on products liability actions; innocent
seller.

[E

() As used in this section:

(1) “Manufacturer” means a person who designs,
assembles, fabricates, produces, constructs or otherwise
prepares a product or a component part of a product before
the sale of the product to a user or consumer.

(2) “Person” means a natural person, partnership, firm,
association or corporation.

(3) “Product” means any tangible object, article or
good, including attachments, accessories and component
parts.

[E
O O @ ~N o abbowpN

11 (4) “Product liability action” means any civil action
12 brought against a manufacturer or seller of a product, based
13 in whole or in part on the doctrine of strict liability in tort,
14 for or on account of personal injury, death or property
15 damage caused by or resulting from:

16 (A) The manufacture, construction, design, formula,
17 installation, preparation, assembly, testing, packaging,
18 labeling, marketing or sale of a product;

19 (B) The failure to warn or protect against a danger or
20 hazard in the use, misuse or unintended use of a product; or

21 (C) The failure to provide proper instructions for the
22 use of a product.

23 (5) “Seller” means a wholesaler, distributor, retailer, or
24 other individual or entity, other than a manufacturer, that is
25 regularly engaged in the selling of a product whether the
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ACTIONS AND SUITS [Ch. 2

sale is for resale by the purchaser or is for use or
consumption by the ultimate consumer. “Seller” includes a
lessor or bailor regularly engaged in the business of the
lease or bailment of the product.

(b) No product liability action shall be maintained
against a seller, unless:

(1) The seller had actual knowledge of the defect in the
product that was a proximate cause of the harm for which
recovery is sought;

(2) The seller exercised substantial control over the
aspect of the manufacture, construction, design, formula,
installation, preparation, assembly, testing, labeling,
warnings or instructions of the product that was a proximate
cause of the harm for which recovery is sought;

(3) The seller altered, modified or installed the product
after the product left the possession of the manufacturer and
the alteration, modification or installation was:

(A) Not authorized or requested by the manufacturer or
not performed in compliance with the directions or
specifications of the manufacturer; and

(B) A proximate cause of the harm for which recovery
is sought;

(4) The seller made an express warranty regarding the
product that was independent of any express warranty made
by the manufacturer regarding the product, the product
failed to conform to that express warranty by the seller and
that failure was a proximate cause of the harm for which
recovery is sought;

(5) The seller resold the product after the product’s first
sale for use or consumption and the product was not in
substantially the same condition as it was at the time the
product left the possession of the manufacturer and the
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ACTIONS AND SUITS 5

changed condition of the product was a proximate cause of
the harm for which recovery is sought;

(6) The seller failed to exercise reasonable and product-
appropriate care in assembling, maintaining, storing,
transporting or repairing the product and such failure was a
proximate cause of the harm for which recovery is sought;

(7) The seller removed or failed to convey to the user
or consumer of the product the manufacturer’s labels,
warnings or instructions and such failure was a proximate
cause of the harm for which recovery is sought;

(8) The seller is a controlled subsidiary of a
manufacturer, or the manufacturer is a controlled subsidiary
of the seller;

(9) The seller repackages the product or has placed his
or her own brand name or label on the product: Provided,
That this does not include a seller, who is not otherwise a
manufacturer, who:

(A) Did not exercise substantial control as described in
subdivision (2) of this subsection; and

(B) Discloses the identity of the actual manufacturer of
the product;

(10) The manufacturer cannot be identified, despite a
good-faith exercise of due diligence, to identify the
manufacturer of the product;

(11) The manufacturer is not subject to service of
process under the laws of the state;

(12) The manufacturer is insolvent in that the
manufacturer is unable to pay its debts as they become due
in the ordinary course of business: Provided, That a
manufacturer who has been judicially declared insolvent or
is no longer in existence through dissolution is conclusively
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presumed for the purposes of this subdivision to be
insolvent; or

(13) The court determines by clear and convincing
evidence that the party asserting the product liability action
would be unable to enforce a judgment against the product
manufacturer.

(c) The provisions of this section apply to any civil

action involving a product that was sold on or after the
effective date of this said Enrolled House Bill 2850.
@
CHAPTER 3

(Com. Sub. for S. B. 338 - By Senators Trump, Smith,
Blair, Swope, Azinger, Mullins, Ferns, Weld, Gaunch
and Cline)

[Passed March 31, 2017; in effect ninety days from passage.]
[Approved by the Governor on April 8, 2017.]

ACT to amend and reenact 855-7B-2, §55-7B-4, §55-7B-6,
855-7B-10 and 855-7B-11 of the Code of West Virginia,
1931, as amended, all relating to medical professional
liability; defining the term “occurrence” in medical
professional liability causes of action; providing for statute of
limitations on certain actions for medical professional
liability; establishing venue in claims against certain health
care providers; addressing screening certificates of merit in
certain medical professional liability causes of action; tolling
the statute of limitations under certain circumstances;
establishing the effective date; and providing for severability.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:
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That 855-7B-2, §55-7B-4, 855-7B-6, §55-7B-10 and 855-7B-
11 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be amended
and reenacted, all to read as follows:

ARTICLE 7B. MEDICAL PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY.
§55-7B-2. Definitions.

(@) “Board” means the State Board of Risk and
Insurance Management.

(b) “Collateral source” means a source of benefits or
advantages for economic loss that the claimant has received
from:

(1) Any federal or state act, public program or
insurance which provides payments for medical expenses,
disability benefits, including workers’ compensation
benefits, or other similar benefits. Benefits payable under
the Social Security Act and Medicare are not considered
payments from collateral sources except for Social Security
disability benefits directly attributable to the medical injury
in question;

ol
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14 (2) Any contract or agreement of any group,
15 organization, partnership or corporation to provide, pay for
16 or reimburse the cost of medical, hospital, dental, nursing,
17 rehabilitation, therapy or other health care services or
18 provide similar benefits, but excluding any amount that a
19 group, organization, partnership, corporation or health care
20 provider agrees to reduce, discount or write off of a medical
21 bill;

22 (3) Any group accident, sickness or income disability
23 insurance, any casualty or property insurance, including
24 automobile and homeowners’ insurance, which provides
25 medical benefits, income replacement or disability
26 coverage, or any other similar insurance benefits, except life
27 insurance, to the extent that someone other than the insured,
28 including the insured’s employer, has paid all or part of the
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premium or made an economic contribution on behalf of the
plaintiff; or

(4) Any contractual or voluntary wage continuation
plan provided by an employer or otherwise or any other
system intended to provide wages during a period of
disability.

(c) “Consumer Price Index” means the most recent
Consumer Price Index for All Consumers published by the
United States Department of Labor.

(d) “Emergency condition” means any acute traumatic
injury or acute medical condition which, according to
standardized criteria for triage, involves a significant risk of
death or the precipitation of significant complications or
disabilities, impairment of bodily functions or, with respect
to a pregnant woman, a significant risk to the health of the
unborn child.

(e) “Health care” means:

(1) Any act, service or treatment provided under,
pursuant to or in the furtherance of a physician’s plan of
care, a health care facility’s plan of care, medical diagnosis
or treatment;

(2) Any act, service or treatment performed or
furnished, or which should have been performed or
furnished, by any health care provider or person supervised
by or acting under the direction of a health care provider or
licensed professional for, to or on behalf of a patient during
the patient’s medical care, treatment or confinement,
including, but not limited to, staffing, medical transport,
custodial care or basic care, infection control, positioning,
hydration, nutrition and similar patient services; and

(3) The process employed by health care providers and
health care facilities for the appointment, employment,
contracting, credentialing, privileging and supervision of
health care providers.
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ACTIONS AND SUITS 9

(f) “Health care facility” means any clinic, hospital,
pharmacy, nursing home, assisted living facility,
residential care community, end-stage renal disease
facility, home health agency, child welfare agency,
group residential facility, behavioral health care facility
or comprehensive community mental health center,
intellectual/developmental disability center or program, or
other ambulatory health care facility, in and licensed,
regulated or certified by the State of West Virginia under
state or federal law and any state-operated institution or
clinic providing health care and any related entity to the
health care facility.

(g) “Health care provider” means a person,
partnership, corporation, professional limited liability
company, health care facility, entity or institution licensed by,
or certified in, this state or another state, to provide health care
or professional health care services, including, but not limited
to, a physician, osteopathic physician, physician assistant,
advanced practice registered nurse, hospital, health care
facility, dentist, registered or licensed practical nurse,
optometrist, podiatrist, chiropractor, physical therapist,
speech-language pathologist, audiologist, occupational
therapist, psychologist, pharmacist, technician, certified
nursing assistant, emergency medical service personnel,
emergency medical services authority or agency, any
person supervised by or acting under the direction of a
licensed professional, any person taking actions or
providing service or treatment pursuant to or in furtherance
of a physician’s plan of care, a health care facility’s plan
of care, medical diagnosis or treatment; or an officer,
employee or agent of a health care provider acting in the
course and scope of the officer’s, employee’s or agent’s
employment.

(h) “Medical injury” means injury or death to a patient
arising or resulting from the rendering of or failure to render
health care.
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(i) “Medical professional liability” means any liability
for damages resulting from the death or injury of a person
for any tort or breach of contract based on health care
services rendered, or which should have been rendered, by
a health care provider or health care facility to a patient. It
also means other claims that may be contemporaneous to or
related to the alleged tort or breach of contract or otherwise
provided, all in the context of rendering health care services.

(1) “Medical professional liability insurance” means a
contract of insurance or any actuarially sound self-funding
program that pays for the legal liability of a health care
facility or health care provider arising from a claim of
medical professional liability. In order to qualify as medical
professional liability insurance for purposes of this article,
a self-funding program for an individual physician must
meet the requirements and minimum standards set forth in
section twelve of this article.

(K) “Noneconomic loss” means losses, including, but
not limited to, pain, suffering, mental anguish and grief.

(I) “Occurrence” means any and all injuries to a patient
arising from health care rendered by a health care facility or
a health care provider and includes any continuing,
additional or follow-up care provided to that patient for
reasons relating to the original health care provided,
regardless if the injuries arise during a single date or
multiple dates of treatment, single or multiple patient
encounters, or a single admission or a series of admissions.

(m) “Patient” means a natural person who receives or
should have received health care from a licensed health care
provider under a contract, expressed or implied.

(n) “Plaintiff” means a patient or representative of a
patient who brings an action for medical professional
liability under this article.
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132 (0) “Related entity” means any corporation,
133 foundation, partnership, joint venture, professional limited
134 liability company, limited liability company, trust, affiliate
135 or other entity under common control or ownership,
136 whether directly or indirectly, partially or completely,
137 legally, beneficially or constructively, with a health care
138 provider or health care facility; or which owns directly,
139 indirectly, beneficially or constructively any part of a health
140 care provider or health care facility.

141 (p) “Representative” means the spouse, parent,
142 guardian, trustee, attorney or other legal agent of another.

855-7B-4. Health care injuries; limitations of actions;
exceptions; venue.

(@) A cause of action for injury to a person alleging
medical professional liability against a health care provider,
except a nursing home, assisted living facility, their related
entities or employees or a distinct part of an acute care
hospital providing intermediate care or skilled nursing care
or its employees, arises as of the date of injury, except as
provided in subsection (c) of this section, and must be
commenced within two years of the date of such injury, or
within two years of the date when such person discovers, or
10 with the exercise of reasonable diligence, should have
11 discovered such injury, whichever last occurs: Provided,
12 That in no event shall any such action be commenced more
13 than ten years after the date of injury.
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14 (b) A cause of action for injury to a person alleging
15 medical professional liability against a nursing home,
16 assisted living facility, their related enti